
  

 
Would you please note that a Group  Meeting will be held at 5.00 p.m. at 
Doncaster Racecourse. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Wednesday, 7 July 2021 
 
Governance Officer for this meeting David Taylor 

 01302 736712 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To all Members of the 

 

COUNCIL 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Council is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:   Premier Suite - Doncaster Racecourse 
 
Date:      Thursday, 15th July, 2021 
 
Time:      6.00 pm 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PLEASE NOTE VENUE FOR THIS MEETING 
Please Note: Due to current restrictions arising from the Covid-19 pandemic, there will be 
very limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting. If you would like to 
attend to observe in person, please contact Governance Services on 01302 737462 / 736723 
/ 736716 / 736712 to request a place, no later than 9.00 am on Thursday, 15th July, 2021. 
Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis 
and once pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public admittance to 
the meeting. For those who are attending the meeting, please bring a face covering, unless 
you are exempt. 
 

 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS 
 

1. Apologies for Absence.   

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

4. Minutes of the Annual Council Meeting held on 21st May, 2021.  1 - 24 

5. To receive any announcements from the Chair of Council, the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet or the Head of Paid Service.  

 

6. Questions from the public in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
13.  

 

 None received for this meeting. 
 

 

A.     Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded.  

For Decision  

7. Youth Justice Plan 2021/22.  25 - 106 

8. Neighbourhood Planning - Adoption 'Making' of the Edenthorpe 
Neighbourhood Development Plan.  

107 - 114 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21.  115 - 148 

10. Freedom of Entry - Coldstream Guards.  149 - 152 

11. Questions by Elected Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 15.2 and 15.3:-  

 

  
(i) Questions on Notice to the Executive:- 

 
None received for this meeting. 
 

(ii) Questions without Notice to the Executive and the Chairs of 
Committees. 

 

 

For Information and Not Endorsement  

12. To receive the minutes of the following Joint Authorities.  153 - 300 

 
A. Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority Board held 

on 22nd March and 7th June, 2021. 
 

B. Sheffield City Region Local Enterprise Partnership Board held 
on 11th March and 13th May, 2021. 

 
C. South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority held on 22nd 

February and 26th April, 2021. 

 
 



 
D. South Yorkshire Pensions Authority Local Pension Board held 

on 28th January, 2021. 
 
E. South Yorkshire Pensions Authority held on 18th March and 

10th June, 2021. 
 
F. South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel held on 3rd February, 

19th April and 7th June, 2021. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

FRIDAY, 21ST MAY, 2021 
 
A MEETING of the COUNCIL was held at the PREMIER SUITE, 
DONCASTER RACECOURSE on FRIDAY, 21ST MAY, 2021, at 11.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Paul Wray 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Andrea Robinson 

Mayor - Ros Jones 
Deputy Mayor - Councillor Glyn Jones 

 
Councillors Nick Allen, Bob Anderson, Duncan Anderson, Lani-Mae Ball, Nigel Ball, 
Daniel Barwell, Iris Beech, Rachael Blake, Glenn Bluff, Laura Bluff, Nigel Cannings, 
James Church, Gemma Cobby, Phil Cole, Jane Cox, Steve Cox, Linda Curran, 
Aimee Dickson, Susan Durant, Sue Farmer, Julie Grace, Martin Greenhalgh, 
John Healy, Leanne Hempshall, Charlie Hogarth, Mark Houlbrook, Debbie Hutchinson, 
Barry Johnson, Richard A Jones, Jake Kearsley, Majid Khan, Jane Kidd, Sue Knowles, 
Sophie Liu, Tracey Moran, John Mounsey, Emma Muddiman-Rawlins, Tim Needham, 
David Nevett, Jane Nightingale, Thomas Noon, Ian Pearson, Andy Pickering, 
Cynthia Ransome, Rob Reid, Dave Shaw, Glynis Smith, Sarah Smith, Gary Stapleton 
and Austen White. 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joe Blackham, Bev Chapman 
and Sean Gibbons. 
 

1 Minute's Silence for the recent death of former Councillor Nuala Fennelly  
 
Prior to the commencement of formal business, Elected Members, Officers 
and members of the public, observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect 
and remembrance in relation to the recent death of former Councillor Nuala 
Fennelly. 
 

2 Prayers  
 
The Chair, Paul Wray, welcomed Elected Members, Officers and members of 
the public to the meeting and asked that they remain standing whilst they 
were led in prayer by the Civic Chaplain, Canon Reverend David Stevens. 
 

3 Election of Chair of Council  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Jane Cox and SECONDED by Councillor 
Cynthia Ransome that Councillor Richard Allan Jones be elected as Chair of 
Council of Doncaster Metropolitan Borough for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Richard Allan Jones be hereby elected as 
Chair of Council of Doncaster Metropolitan Borough for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year. 

 
4 Election of Vice-Chair of Council  

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Lani-Mae Ball and SECONDED by Councillor 
Nigel Ball that Councillor Ian Pearson be elected as Vice-Chair of Doncaster 
Metropolitan Borough for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Ian Pearson be hereby elected as Vice-
Chair of Council of Doncaster Metropolitan Borough for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year. 

 
5 Chair of C
[...]
 also like to record my thanks to my fellow Ward Councillors for 
Wheatley and Intake Ward, Councillor Jane Kidd and former Councillor, Eva 
Hughes.  They have been a tremendous support, taking on additional work to 
allow me to carry out my role as Civic Mayor.  A huge thank you to both of 
you. 
 
A final thank you to the team of Officers in the Civic Office, David, Mandy and 
Dave, for their support and guidance throughout my time as Civic Mayor; it is 
greatly appreciated. 
 
I would like to finish by wishing my successor Councillor Richard Allan Jones 
all the very best during his time as Civic Mayor. 

Page 3



 

4 
 

 
Thank you.” 
 

7 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

8 Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 1st March, 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council Meeting held on Monday, 
1st March, 2021, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member, be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair. 

 
9 To receive any announcements from the Chair of Council, the Mayor, 

Members of the Cabinet or the Head of Paid Service  
 
The Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones, made the following announcement:- 
 
“First of all, I would like to welcome back both our returning Councillors and all 
our new Councillors; it is great to see so many new and younger faces. 
 
I and my Cabinet will work to deliver a safer, stronger, cleaner, greener and 
healthier Doncaster Borough for all.  
 
For 2021/22, I will be allocating half of my Mayoral allowance to support my 
pledge to see a million trees planted across Doncaster.  
 
Responding to the challenge of climate change is not just about reducing 
emissions, it is about our ambitions for the type of Borough we want to see in 
the future, how we hold and protect, and enhance the natural environment for 
future generations, the type of economy that is innovative and inclusive built 
on clean growth and decent wages, the type of health and c
[...]
Y 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the statutory Youth Justice Plan for 
2021/22, covering the work of the Youth Offending Service (YOS) in Doncaster, 
where responsibility for the discharge of the Plan lies. The Plan is a requirement of 
the 1998 Crime and Disorder Act and is to be submitted to the Youth Justice 
Board for England and Wales annually. 
 

2. The Plan sets out the resourcing and value for money, performance against last 
year’s plan, structure, governance and partnership arrangements and risks to 
future delivery for the service. Actions and timescales are set to develop the 
service and ensure the best provision for the children and young people of 
Doncaster. 
 

3. In addition to the statutory plan, we will produce a Young People’s Youth Justice 
Plan which is designed to be accessible and understandable for our young people 
and families. Historically the Young People’s Youth Justice Plan has been 
identified by the Youth Justice Board as a national example of good practice and 
has been adopted by other areas throughout the country. We have also consulted 
young people in relation to their experiences of the ongoing pandemic and the 
service they have received from the YOS. Their comments are populated 
throughout the plan and available in full in Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

4. The plan shows some good performance against the targets set in last year’s plan 
particularly in relation to re-offending and the use of custody. 
 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 

5. This is not an exempt report. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6. Full Council approves the Youth Justice Plan 2021/22. 
 

                                  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 

7. The citizens of Doncaster will be protected from youth offending, re-offending and 
the fear of youth crime. The successful implementation of the Youth Justice Plan 
will contribute to an overall reduction in youth offending. 
 

8. This has significa

Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH JULY, 2021 
 
A MEETING of the COUNCIL was held in the PREMIER SUITE, DONCASTER 
RACECOURSE on THURSDAY, 15TH JULY, 2021, at 6.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Richard A Jones 

Mayor - Ros Jones 

Deputy Mayor - Councillor Glyn Jones  
 

Councillors Nick Allen, Bob Anderson, Duncan Anderson, Lani-Mae Ball, Nigel Ball, 
Daniel Barwell, Iris Beech, Joe Blackham, Rachael Blake, Glenn Bluff, Laura Bluff, 
Nigel Cannings, Bev Chapman, Gemma Cobby, Phil Cole, Jane Cox, Steve Cox, 
Linda Curran, Susan Durant, Sue Farmer, Sean Gibbons, Martin Greenhalgh, 
John Healy, Leanne Hempshall, Charlie Hogarth, Mark Houlbrook, Debbie Hutchinson, 
Barry Johnson, Jake Kearsley, Majid Khan, Sue Knowles, Sophie Liu, Tracey Moran, 
John Mounsey, Tim Needham, David Nevett, Jane Nightingale, Andy Pickering, 
Cynthia Ransome, Andrea Robinson, Dave Shaw, Glynis Smith, Sarah Smith, 
Gary Stapleton and Austen White. 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Vice-Chair, Councillor Ian Pearson, 
James Church, Aimee Dickson, Julie Grace, Jane Kidd, Emma Muddiman-Rawlins and 
Thomas Noon.  
 

20 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

21 Minutes of the Annual Council Meeting held on 21st May, 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Annual Council Meeting held on Friday, 21st 
May, 2021, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
22 To receive any announcements from the Chair of Council, the Mayor, Members of the 

Cabinet or the Head of Paid Service  
 
The Chair of Council, Councillor Richard Allan Jones, made the following 
announcement:- 
 
“I recently had the pleasure of meeting David Sullivan who is undertaking a  Charity 
Walk from Land’s End to John O’Groats, all while hitting a golf ball, in the hope of 
raising £60,000 for the British Heart Foundation.   
 
 
 



 

A. 2 
 

At each of the stops on his journey, David is training individuals on how to save lives 
with CPR. David himself saved the life of a young man who had a cardiac arrest by 
giving him CPR until he could be treated with a Defibrillator.  Thanks to David’s 
actions, the man made a full recovery. 
 
David and the British Heart Foundation, have gifted a Defibrillator to the Authority and 
I have been talking to Rupert Suckling our Director of Public Health as to how we can 
best make use of this generous donation. If any members have any suggestions I 
would be most grateful if they could contact me after the meeting.  Thank you.” 
 
The Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones, made the following announcement:- 
 
“Since I became Mayor, we have made available free car parking for the festive 
season from 2pm in our large council car parks to support Doncaster Town Centre. 
This year, as the economy re-opens fully following the pandemic and to support our 
economic recovery, I am today announcing that from 1st August through until the end 
of October, we will be offering free parking from 2pm at our Markets Car Park and St 
George’s Car Park.  
 
Chappell Drive will also provide free all day parking on Saturdays.  As a reminder, 
Council run car parks and on-street pay and display areas continue to be free on 
Sundays. 
 
Whilst we undertake this 3-month trial, we will be fully reviewing all our parking 
arrangements and charges for the Town Centre.  Free parking is also available as a 
standard in other areas of our Borough, including Mexborough and Thorne, providing 
free car parking facilities for residents and businesses. 
 
I would love to offer completely free car parking in Doncaster all year round, but 
unfortunately, the current state of Local Authority funding does not allow this. 
 
Our high streets and Town Centres need all the support that we can provide.  It is up 
to us as elected officials to support and promote our local businesses, and our local 
high-streets.  I also encourage the people of Doncaster to shop local wherever 
possible. Spending locally supports local businesses, local people and local families.” 
 
Councillor Nigel Ball made the following announcement:- 
 
“We are well into the second year of the COVID pandemic and I want to once again 
express my condolences and deepest sympathies to those who have lost loved ones 
through this time, and express my thanks to all those keeping Doncaster going. 
 
The number of new cases in Doncaster has been rising sharply since the beginning of 
June.  The rate of new cases is now over 500/100,000, which is the highest rate seen 
in Doncaster at any point of the pandemic so far.  This is consistent with what is 
happening in neighbouring areas and is due to the new delta variant. 
 
Although this rise in infections has not translated to a significant rise in hospital 
attendances at the same rate as in previous waves, a number of people are still 
needing hospital treatment, including intensive care.  Those who are not vaccinated 
are more likely to be admitted to hospital.  We encourage strongly that people come 
forward and get themselves vaccinated. 
 



 

A. 3 
 

Even if catching the virus does not lead to hospitalisation, it can make people very 
unwell and some will develop Long COVID.  The virus also causes disruption in 
communities with nearly 400 children and staff testing positive in schools, and over 
6,000 pupils and staff are self-isolating at this time in Doncaster.  This is repeated in 
our businesses and hospitality venues where a number have had to close due to staff 
shortages. 
 
This week, the Government stated that England will move to step 4 of the Roadmap 
on the 19th July when most legal restrictions will end, removing social distancing and 
social contact restrictions, and enabling remaining businesses to reopen. 
 
Current modelling suggests that COVID-19 cases will continue to rise as restrictions 
are eased. Hospitalisations, serious illness and deaths will also continue, albeit 
hopefully at a much lower level than before the vaccination programme. 
 
As a result of this, the Council will now provide advice and support to keep community 
transmission as low as possible, and continue to protect those who remain vulnerable 
while enabling safe social and economic activity as much as possible.  
 
We will be encouraging businesses to create places where people feel safe to work 
and visit. There will be consistent messaging on the need for self isolation if people 
have symptoms and getting tested if symptomatic or regular Lateral Flow Tests for key 
settings. 
 
It is absolutely vital that we proceed with caution. The pandemic is not over and 
continues to carry risks.  We are going to see more cases, more hospitalisations and 
sadly more deaths.  People should not assume that everything will be back to normal 
when restrictions ease on Monday.  Sheffield City Region Mayor, Dan Jarvis, made 
the right and proper decision yesterday to make mask wearing mandatory within our 
Interchanges in South Yorkshire.  We encourage people to do this and indeed, keep 
their masks on whilst on public transport.  We also encourage all residents to be 
vigilant, be careful and be mindful of their activities and situations.  
 
Our people, our communities, our volunteers, our carers, our key workers, our 
businesses, your Council and our NHS, have all had a role to play in this and have all 
worked hard to help and protect everyone during this pandemic.  Locally, the response 
has been amazing and has shown the very best of Doncaster. 
 
We all still have this duty and Doncaster as a community, must still work together 
collectively to get through this during the days, weeks and months ahead.  We will not 
falter in this and we recognise that the pandemic is far from over despite the 
Government removing restrictions at this critical time.” 
 

23 Questions from the public in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13  
 
There were no questions from members of the public for this meeting. 
 

24 Youth Justice Plan 2021/22  
 
The Council considered a report, introduced by Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, Cabinet 
Member for Education, Skills and Young People, which sought approval of the 
statutory Youth Justice Plan for 2021/22, which covered the work of the Youth 
Offending Service in Doncaster, where responsibility for the discharge of the Plan laid.  



 

A. 4 
 

The Plan set out the resourcing and performance against last year’s plan, structure, 
governance and partnership arrangements, and risks to future delivery.  Actions and 
timescales were set to develop the service and ensure the best provision for the 
children and young people of Doncaster. 
 
Councillor Ball stated that she was proud to report that the Youth Justice Plan 
highlighted some strong performance in relation to last year’s targets, all of which 
have been surpassed.  Members noted the binary re-offending rate which had an 
annualised rate of 25.7% which was a full 12% lower than the England average.  This 
placed Doncaster jointly 11th in terms of the lowest youth re-offending rates in 
England and Wales.  In addition to this, performance in reducing first time entrants into 
the criminal justice system remained stable, with a marginal reduction from last year, 
and the custody rate had once again remained very low, reducing further still in the 
past year.  This meant that when children entered the criminal justice system, they 
received the help they needed to lead pro-social, healthy lives in the future, and the 
vast majority did not go on to re-offend. 
 
It was reported that the Youth Offending Service achieved these results through the 
delivery of its relationship based, trauma informed practice model, which recognised 
that these were children first and offenders second.  The service also benefited from a 
range of therapeutic services, including speech and language therapy, forensic 
psychology and family psychotherapy, amongst others.  This approach ensured 
children were provided with treatment for the underlying issues that contributed to their 
offending, rather than treating the offending itself as the problem which was good for 
Doncaster as this was an innovative approach, and bucked the trend nationally. 
 
Members also noted that the Youth Offending Service continued seeing families face 
to face throughout the pandemic, ensuring that children and families had the support 
they needed.  The plan also highlighted the response to child criminal exploitation and 
the work of Team EPIC (Encouraging Potential Inspiring Change) to support these 
children, which had been achieved through a combination of one to one support and 
the work they undertook in communities to divert children from becoming involved in 
offending.  EPIC continued to be rolled out across the Borough and deliver engaging 
activities for the most at risk children and young people.  The Team also worked hard 
to engage with schools to keep this area of work at the top of everyone’s agenda.  
 
In conclusion, Councillor Ball pointed out that the plan included direct feedback from 
over 90 children, both relating to the service they had received and also how they had 
coped with the pandemic more broadly.  This highlighted that the majority of children 
had greatly benefited from the services provided by the Youth Offending Service, and 
valued its input into their lives.  The level of feedback from the children and young 
people demonstrated a high engagement rate and Councillor Ball urged everyone to 
take on board the comments from young people who had shared their experiences.  
The Plan also highlighted the impressive resilience shown by young people and that 
they were comfortable talking about their mental health, know where to seek support 
and felt safe in the communities in which they lived. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members were afforded the opportunity to 
comment on the report. 
 

RESOLVED that the Youth Justice Plan 2021/22, be approved. 
 



 

A. 5 
 

25 Neighbourhood Planning - Adoption 'Making' of the Edenthorpe Neighbourhood 
Development Plan  
 
The Council considered a report, presented by Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member 
for Public Health, Leisure, Culture and Planning, which proposed the adoption of the 
Edenthorpe Neighbourhood Development Plan, as part of the Statutory Development 
Plan for the Borough following a successful Referendum result.  
 
It was reported that the Localism Act introduced Neighbourhood Planning in 2011, 
which allowed Town/Parish Councils and local communities, to plan for their own 
areas which was a statutory process with a number of legally prescribed stages that 
needed to be undertaken in preparing a Plan.  The final stage of the Neighbourhood 
Plan process was the Referendum where anyone living in the designated 
Neighbourhood Plan area of the Edenthorpe parish boundary, had a right to vote on 
whether they wanted the Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan to help it decide 
planning applications in the neighbourhood area.  
 
Members were informed that the total electorate in Edenthorpe was 3922 and that the 
turnout for the Referendum was 29.65%.  1163 votes had been cast with 950 voted in 
favour, 190 voted against, with 23 papers being rejected.   
 
Members noted that there was no alternative option to the recommendation, as the 
Council was required to adopt a Neighbourhood Plan following a successful 
Referendum and providing the Local Planning Authority was satisfied that EU and 
Human Rights obligations had been met.  Therefore, the Council was satisfied that the 
conditions had been met in both cases. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members of the Council were afforded the 
opportunity to comment on the report. 
 
As a Local Ward Member, Councillor Andrea Robinson thanked all the members of 
the community who had contributed to get the Edenthorpe Development Plan to 
fruition, particularly the Parish Clerk, Anne Flanagan, who had worked tirelessly, and 
also DMBC’s Jane, who has tragically passed away, but who had assisted hugely in 
the preparation of the Plan. 
 

RESOLVED that the Edenthorpe Neighbourhood Development Plan be 
adopted as part of the Statutory Development Plan for the Borough. 

 
26 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21  

 
The Council considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report, which highlighted 
the progress of Doncaster Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function during 2020/21.  
The report also provided a summary of the work undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) and its four Standing Panels, and 
highlighted some of the key achievements and the impacts that Overview and Scrutiny 
had made over the past year, and identified priorities for 2021/22. 
 
In presenting the report, the Vice-Chair of the OSMC, Councillor John Healy, initially 
thanked Members, the Executive, Officers, Partners, Stakeholders, young advisers 
and the public, who had taken the time to participate and contribute to Overview and 
Scrutiny during the last Municipal Year. 
 



 

A. 6 
 

 
It was reported that the period covered by the Annual Report was 1st April, 2020 to 
31st March, 2021 and reflected a time when Members lives and those of local 
residents and communities, had been so profoundly affected by the COVID pandemic. 
 
Councillor Healy pointed out that the report demonstrated how adaptable Overview 
and Scrutiny had been in responding to new working arrangements, and that whilst 
Councils throughout the country paused their meeting arrangements for some 
considerable time, Doncaster Council was quick to put measures in place that enabled 
Overview and Scrutiny to continue to operate safely, even during periods of lockdown. 
 
It was noted that initially, regular online briefing meetings were held with Officers to 
ensure that Members were kept informed of how the Council was working with its 
partners to address important issues arising from the pandemic, such as the impact on 
the delivery of front line services, mental health, social isolation, home schooling and 
impacts on the economy.  As the Council’s systems matured, Overview and Scrutiny 
was once again able to invite the public and partners, and return to formal meetings 
albeit these continued to be held remotely. 
 
Members were informed that the report provided a breakdown of issues considered by 
OSMC and each of the Panels, and as expected, Overview and Scrutiny’s work was 
very focussed on how the Pandemic was impacting on local communities.  Activities 
and achievements that were important to Overview and Scrutiny, were also 
highlighted in the report including how Scrutiny had engaged with the public and 
partners, held decision makers to account, contributed to policy development and 
provided an opportunity for Members to consider issues they felt were important to 
residents of the Borough.  As well as reflecting on 2020/21, the report set out key 
areas of work to be undertaken by OSMC and each of the Panels during 2021/22, and 
these issues would be regularly reviewed by OSMC during the course of the year. 
 
In concluding his presentation, Councillor Healy conveyed his thanks once again to 
everyone who had contributed to the Overview and Scrutiny process last year, and he 
hoped that although the Council faced more uncertainty moving forward, Overview 
and Scrutiny could continue to contribute to effective decision making and improved 
service delivery, to benefit the residents of the Borough. 
 

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21, be noted. 
 

27 Freedom of Entry - Coldstream Guards  
 
The Council considered a report which sought approval to confer Freedom of Entry to 
the Borough to the Coldstream Guards which was Moved by the Mayor of Doncaster, 
Ros Jones, and Seconded by Councillor Mark Houlbrook. 
 
In moving the proposal to grant Freedom of Entry to the Coldstream Guards, Mayor 
Jones stated that the Coldstream Guards, formed in 1650, was the oldest, 
continuously serving, regular regiment in the British Army, with origins that dated back 
to the English Civil War.  Since then, it had answered the call of duty at almost every 
conflict with British involvement, earning a well-deserved reputation for loyalty and 
courage. 
 
 
 



 

A. 7 
 

Members were informed that on the 1st January, 1660 the Regiment crossed into 
England at the Village of Coldstream and marched to London in support of the Stuarts.  
Arriving on the 2nd February, they helped in the restoration of the monarchy.  It was 
during this march that the regiment stopped in Doncaster, to rest and gather 
provisions.  Many men from the Town followed ‘the drum’ and so began the historic 
connection between the Coldstream Guards and Doncaster.  That strong bond, 
formed over 360 years ago, still existed to this day.  
 
Mayor Jones also offered her thanks to all the service men and women who had lost 
their lives, and those who still risked their lives across the world ensuring every ones 
safety and freedom. 
 
Mayor Jones stated that it was her honour to put forward the Coldstream Guards for 
the Freedom of Entry Award, which was a small token of the Council’s thanks, and 
continued commitment and recognition of the special bond that existed between the 
Town and the Coldstream Guards, by granting them the Freedom of Entry to the 
Borough; the highest honour that a Council, could bestow on a regimental unit. 
 
In Seconding the proposal, Councillor Houlbrook, stated that it was also an honour for 
him, as Armed Forces Champion for Doncaster, to be able to second this nomination.  
As the oldest continuously serving regiment in the British Army, the Coldstream 
Guards was well known for their discipline and courage, and for its high-profile 
ceremonial duties.  However, it was an infantry unit first and foremost, with a hard-won 
reputation as an elite fighting force, but they also had a ceremonial role as protectors 
of the royal palaces, including Windsor Castle and Buckingham Palace. 
 
Members were informed that many generations of the same families had joined the 
Guards and served with great bravery and distinction.  In the First World War, two 
local men from the Regiment, George Harry Wyatt and Thomas Norman Jackson, 
were awarded the Victoria Cross for their bravery and so strong was the connection 
with the Town, that the Regimental colours of the 2nd Battalion had been placed in St 
Georges Minster for safe keeping; an honour which was only given by permission of 
Her Majesty the Queen. 
 
Councillor Houlbrook pointed out that the Regimental Band of the Coldstream Guards 
was one of the oldest and best-known military marching bands in the world, and it 
would be a great honour to host the Regimental Band when they visited Doncaster in 
September. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Houlbrook thanked Peter Dodds and Ted Shorthouse, both 
ex-guardsman, for their work in preparing the nomination and the Council’s Officers for 
their support that they have given to them. 
 

RESOLVED that the application to bestow the Freedom of Entry to the Borough 
to the Coldstream Guards, be supported. 

 
28 Questions by Elected Members in accordance with Council Procedure Rules 15.2 and 

15.3  
 

A. Questions on Notice 
 
No questions on Notice from Elected Members had been received for this 
meeting. 



 

A. 8 
 

 
B. Questions Without Notice 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.2, the Chair of Council sought 
questions from Elected Members during Question Time. 
 
A. Questions to the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones 

 
There were no questions put to the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. 
 

B. Questions to the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Equalities 

 
There were no questions put to the Deputy Mayor, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Equalities. 

 
C. Questions to Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, Cabinet Member for Education, 

Skills and Young People 
 
There were no questions put to Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, Cabinet Member 
for Education, Skills and Young People. 

 
D. Questions to Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for Public Health, 

Leisure, Culture and Planning 
 
There were no questions put to Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for 
Public Health, Leisure, Culture and Planning. 
 

E. Questions to Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet Member for Highways, 
Infrastructure and Enforcement 
 
There were no questions put to Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet Member 
for Highways, Infrastructure and Enforcement. 

 
F. Questions to Councillor Rachael Blake, Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Social Care, Communities and Equalities 
 

There were no questions put to Councillor Rachael Blake, Cabinet Member 
for Children’s Social Care, Communities and Equalities. 

 
G. Questions to Councillor Phil Cole, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
There were no questions put to Councillor Phil Cole, Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 
 

H. Questions to Councillor Mark Houlbrook, Cabinet Member for Sustainability 
and Waste 

 
There were no questions put to Councillor Mark Houlbrook, Cabinet 
Member for Sustainability and Waste. 
 
 
 



 

A. 9 
 

I. Questions to Councillor Jane Nightingale, Cabinet Member for Customer 
and Corporate Resources 
 
There were no questions put to Councillor Jane Nightingale, Cabinet 
Member for Customer and Corporate Resources. 
 

J. Questions to Councillor Andrea Robinson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care 

 
There were no questions put to Councillor Andrea Robinson, Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care. 
 

K. Questions to Councillor Austen White, Chair of the Audit Committee 
 

There were no questions put to Councillor Austen White, Chair of the Audit 
Committee. 

 
L. Questions to Councillor Ian Pearson, Chair of the Elections and Democratic 

Structures Committee 
 

In the absence of Councillor Ian Pearson, Chair of the Elections and 
Democratic Structures Committee, the Chair of Council informed Members 
that any questions for Councillor Pearson should be submitted in writing to 
the Elections Team after the meeting, and a response would be provided 
accordingly. 
 

M. Questions to Councillor Rachael Blake, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 
There were no questions put to Councillor Rachael Blake, Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
N. Questions to Councillor Jane Kidd, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee 
 
In the absence of Councillor Jane Kidd, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, the Chair of Council informed Members that any 
questions for Councillor Blake should be submitted in writing to the 
Governance Team after the meeting, and a response would be provided 
accordingly. 

 
29 To receive the minutes of the following Joint Authorities  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the following Joint Authorities be noted:- 

 
A. Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority Board held on 22nd 

March and 7th June, 2021. 
 

B. Sheffield City Region Local Enterprise Partnership Board held on 11th 
March and 13th May, 2021. 

 
C. South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority held on 22nd February and 

26th April, 2021. 



 

A. 10 
 

 
D. South Yorkshire Pensions Authority Local Pension Board held on 28th 

January, 2021. 
 
E. South Yorkshire Pensions Authority held on 18th March and 10th June, 

2021. 
 

F. South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel held on 3rd February, 19th April 
and 7th June, 2021. 

 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


